General Description
The MAX5417/MAX5418/MAX5419 nonvolatile, linear-
taper, digital potentiometers perform the function of a
mechanical potentiometer by replacing the mechanics
with a simple 2-wire digital interface, allowing communi-
cation with multiple devices. Each device performs the
same function as a discrete potentiometer or variable
resistor and has 256 tap points.

MAX5418
MAX5419
Ordering Information/Selector Guide
Functional Diagram
19-3185; Rev 4; 4/10
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Pin Configuration appears at end of data sheet.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
**Exposed pad.
PART TEMP RANGE I2C ADDRESS R (kΩ) PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
MAX5417LETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010100A0 50 8 TDFN-EP** AIB
MAX5417META+ -40°C to +85°C 010101A0 50 8 TDFN-EP** ALS
MAX5417NETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010110A0 50 8 TDFN-EP** ALT
MAX5417PETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010111A0 50 8 TDFN-EP** ALU
MAX5418LETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010100A0 100 8 TDFN-EP** AIC
MAX5418META+ -40°C to +85°C 010101A0 100 8 TDFN-EP** ALV
MAX5418NETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010110A0 100 8 TDFN-EP** ALW
MAX5418PETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010111A0 100 8 TDFN-EP** ALX
MAX5419LETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010100A0 200 8 TDFN-EP** AID
MAX5419META+ -40°C to +85°C 010101A0 200 8 TDFN-EP** ALY
MAX5419NETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010110A0 200 8 TDFN-EP** ALZ
MAX5419PETA+ -40°C to +85°C 010111A0 200 8 TDFN-EP** AMA
M
A
X
5
4
1
7
/M
A
X
5
4
1
8
/M
A
X
5
4
1
9
256-Tap, Nonvolatile, I2C-Interface,
Digital Potentiometers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +2.7V to +5.25V, H = VDD, L = GND, TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at VDD = +5V, TA = +25°C.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to GND...........................................................-0.3V to +6.0V
All Other Pins to GND.................................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Maximum Continuous Current into H, L, and W
MAX5417......................................................................±1.3mA
MAX5418......................................................................±0.6mA
MAX5419......................................................................±0.3mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin TDFN (derate 24.4mW/°C above +70°C) .........1951mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C